The Last Will and Testament Of Stephen Winslow of Steeple Ashton Will Proved 18th July 1818



Probate Court of Trowbridge Original reference P2/1818/43 Will Dated - 10th January 1817 Codicil Dated -Buried at - Steeple Ashton on 8th January 1818 (Ref: Burials 1813-1900 Entry No.106)

Testator:	Winslow	Stephen	Yeoman of Steeple Ashton
F actoria de la constance	I		
Executors:			
Winslow	John		Sole
Overseers:			
Trustees:			

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	Testator	Other Information	
Howell	Elizabeth	Daughter	Wife of Job Howell	
Winslow	John	Son		
Winslow	Paul	Son		
Winslow	Ruth	Wife	Nee Marks	
Winslow	Samuel	Son		
Witnesses				
Bristow	James			
Marks	George			
Price	Richard			
Other Names				
Howell	Job	Husband of Elizabeth Howell		

I Stephen Winslow of the parish of Steeple Ashton in the County of Wilts Yeoman Do make publish and declare this to be my last Will and Testament in manner and form following (that is to say) First I Give and devise unto my son John Winslow all that my freehold Messuage or tenements wherein I now dwell with the Garden and Orchard and appurtenances thereunto belonging and adjoining situate lying and being in Steeple Ashton Common in the County aforesaid To hold to him my said son John Winslow his Heirs and Assigns for ever subject nevertheless to my beloved Wife Ruth having an abiding in the said House for the term of her natural life Also I give to my said wife the use of all and

singular my Stock Household Goods Personal Estate and Effects Monies for and during the term of her natural life and from and after her decease I Give the same unto my three Sons Paul John and Samuel and Elizabeth Howell my Daughter to be divided equally between them share and share alike And I do hereby constitute and appoint my said Son John sole executor of this my last Will and Testament contained in one Sheet of Paper In witness whereof I have herewith set my hand and Seal this tenth day of January in the Year of our Lord One Thousand Eight hundred and seventeen

Stephen Winslow SEAL

Signed sealed published and declared by the testator Stephen Winslow as and for his last will and testament in the presence of us who in his presence and at his request and in the presence of each other have subscribed our names as Witnesses thereto

Richard Price James Bristow George Marks

Attestation Clause

At Trowbridge on the 18th day of July 1818 John Winslow lawful son of the deceased and the sole Executor within named was duly sworn before me

John Crabbe Surrogate Effects £100

OPC Notes:

Connection to other wills - Stephen is the father of John Winslow (will of 1837)